

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

REGIMENTAL ROLLS-BUCKSPORT-EDEN.

Снар. 138

Chapter 138.

Resolves providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls in the Adjutant-General's office,

Resolved, That the adjutant-general is hereby authorized and directed under the advice and control of the governor and council to provide for the preservation of the enlistment, descriptive and muster rolls, and the monthly returns of the regiments and batteries in the war of the rebellion, now on file in the adjutant-general's office.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and one, and two thousand four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two, is hereby appropriated for the preservation of said rolls.

Approved February 13, 1901.

Chapter 139.

Resolve providing for the payment to the town of Bucksport the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, on account of imperfect school return.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred and one, to the town of Bucksport the sum of one hundred and sixty-five dollars and four cents, being the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, on account of defect in its school return.

Approved February 13, 1901.

Chapter 140.

Resolve providing for the payment to the town of Eden the amount deducted from said town's proportion of school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-uiue on account of imperfect school return.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred and one, to the town of Eden, the sum of three hundred and fifty-four dollars and seventy cents, being the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine on account of a defect in its school return.

Approved February 13, 1901.

Regimental rolls, in favor of, preservation of,

Appropriation for.

Bucksport, town of, in favor of.

Eden, town of, in fayor of.

68